UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-18061

In the Matter of

RETIREMENT SURETY LLC, CRESCENDO FINANCIAL LLC, THOMAS ROSE, DAVID LEEMAN, AND DAVID FEATHERSTONE

Respondents.

RECEIVED
NOV 20 2017
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION AGAINST RESPONDENTS THOMAS ROSE, DAVID LEEMAN, <u>AND DAVID FEATHERSTONE</u>

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT Jennifer K. Vakiener Securities and Exchange Commission 200 Vesey Street, Suite 400 New York, New York 10281 (212) 336-5145

Dated: November 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL HISTORY	3
I. Procedural History	3
II. The Order's Finding of Facts	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Disgorgement and Prejudgment Interest	8
A. Applicable Law	8
B. Amount of Disgorgement and Prejudgment Interest	9
II. Civil Money Penalty	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u> Page	;
Curtis A. Peterson, AP File No. 3-17393, 2017 WL 2106270 (Apr. 19, 2017) (Initial Decision)	l
Kenneth C. Meissner, AP File No. 3-16175, 2015 WL 4624707 (Aug. 4, 2015) (Initial Decision))
Moshe Marc Cohen, AP File No. 3-15790, 2016 WL 4727517 (Sep. 9, 2016) (Commission Opinion))
Ralph Calabro, AP File No. 3-15015, 2015 WL 3439152 (May 29, 2015) (Commission Opinion).)
SEC v. Benson, 657 F. Supp. 1122 (S.D.N.Y. 1987))
SEC v. Calvo, 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004))
SEC v. Coates, 137 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	5
SEC v. Conterinis, 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)	3
SEC v. First City Fin. Corp., 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989))
SEC v. First Jersey Securities, Inc., 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996))
SEC v. Glantz, No. 94-cv-5737, 2009 WL 3335340 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2009)	5
SEC v. Haligiannis, 470 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	,
SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp., 917 F. Supp. 1080 (D.N.J. 1996), aff'd, 124 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 1997)	
SEC v. Inorganic Recycling Corp., 99 Civ. 10159, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15817 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2002)	j
SEC v. Kane, 2003 WL 1741293 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	,
SEC v. Kenton Capital Ltd., 69 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998)	;
SEC v. Milan Capital Group, Inc., No. 00-cv-0108, 2001 WL 921169 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)15	;
SEC v. Pentagon Capital Mgmt., PLC, 725 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2013)	;

SEC v. Ramoil Mgmt., Ltd., No. 01 Civ. 9057 (SC), 2007 WL 3146943 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2007)
SEC v. Razmilovic, 822 F.Supp.2d 234, 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2011), aff'd in rel. part, 783 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2013)
SEC v. Rockwell Energy of Texas, LLC, 2012 WL 360191 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2012)9
SEC v. Shehyn, No. 04-cv-2003(LAP), 2010 WL 3290977 (Aug. 9, 2010)15
SEC v. Universal Express, Inc., 2009 WL 2486057 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2009)10
SEC v. Warren, 534 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008)10
SEC v. William R. Schantz III and Verto Capital Mngmt LLC, No. 17-cv-03115 (D.N.J)10
STATUTES AND RULES
Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Section 15(a)(1)
Section 21B, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-2
Section 21C, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-3
Securities Act of 1933
Section 5(a)
Section 5(c)
Section 8A, 15 U.S.C. §77h-1
OTHER MATERIALS
In the Matter of Clearing Services of America, Inc., et al., Consent Order as to William Schantz et al.,
New Jersey Bureau of Securities, (Jan. 18, 2006)14
